
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 August 2010  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 External Auditors Report to Members on the 2010 Audit  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 

7 Town Hall Roof Repairs Update  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
29 September 2010 
 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 7 October 2010 at 6.30 pm 
  
Member's Lounge - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Service Risk Register for Organisational Development  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

9 Half Yearly Risk Management Actions Monitoring Report  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 

10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 

11 Crime and Disorder Future Arrangements  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 

 

12 Annual Report    

 It is recommended that Members receive the Annual Report and note the 
achievements against the priorities of the Council Plan for 2009/10. 
 

13 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 87 - 88)  

 Commissioning Board held on 23 September 2010 
Policy & Resources held on 30 September 2010 (to follow) 
 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 19 August 2010 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 19 August 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Clark, Raper, Mrs Shields (Chairman) and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Phil Long, Louise Sandall and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
22 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cottam, Cussons, Maud and Mrs 
Wilford. 
 

23 Minutes of the meeting of 8 July 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
8 July 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 8 July 2010 be accepted as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Mrs Shields made reference to recent attendance at both the police 
authority training session, and the presentation on Attendance Management  
from Selby District Council, and Members were reminded to send their 
apologies if they were not able to attend future meetings. 
 

24 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there was one item of urgent business to be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100 (B)(4)(b). 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

26 Ombudsman Annual Report 
 
The Council Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated)  in order to 
provide information about the complaints made against Ryedale District 
Council which were dealt with by the Local Government Ombudsman in 
2009/10.   In addition, information was provided on the reflections of the Local 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 19 A
[...]
Malton Town Hall.  A 
discussion followed and members were of the opinion that a report outlining 
the history of the project and progress to date would be useful. 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Environment for the report. 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 19 August 2010 

 
 

 
 Resolved 
 

• That the report be received. 

• That a report on the Malton Town Hall project be brought to the 
next meeting. 

 
 

28 Sickness Absence Review  - Concluding report 
 
The Head of Organisational Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated) in order to update Members on the review undertaken by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Sickness Absence. 
 
Members were reminded that at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on the 9 April 2009 it was agreed to review sickness absence within 
Ryedale District Council as a result of the sickness absence levels remaining 
substantially higher than the national average and in comparison to local 
authority neighbours. 
 
The Committee had approached the review by: 

• Reviewing the Sickness Absence Policy 

• Receiving a presentation from North Yorkshire County Council 

• Reviewing the management information statistics 

• Inviting Unison to a task group meeting 

• Receiving a presentation from Selby District Council 
 
Following this work and in conclusion, a number of new initiatives and 
improvements in the monitoring of sickness absence within Ryedale District 
Council had been identified. 
The key findings were as follows: 
 

1. That the procedures should be expanded on to ensure they are user 
friendly and meaningful. 

2. The policy & procedures should be adopted consistently across the 
authority. 

3. The trigger points within the policy should remain as they are. 
4. Sickness monitoring should always include positive reporting. 
5. The formation of a Health & Well Being group. 
6. Ryedale should explore ways of celebrating those staff and 

departments who hav
[...]
estment Outturn for 2009/10 
 
 Resolved 
 

1. That the report be received 
2. The performance of the in-house and externally managed funds 

in 2009/10 be noted. 
 
 

32 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The Chair provided an update following the recent police authority training and 
the next steps for the committee, in relation to the new scrutiny of crime and 
disorder duties. 
 
The Head of Transformation had produced a “Next Steps “document following 
the training which was circulated.  During the training it was suggested that the 
committee discuss the requirement to co-opt a member of the Police Authority 
onto the Ryedale Crime and Disorder Committee, and the guidance suggested 
that appointing a non voting expert advisor to attend the committee only when 
Police or Crime and Disorder matter were being discussed, would be the most 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 19 August 2010 

 
 

appropriate course of action.  Although if the Council’s constitution were 
amended it may be possible to give that expert voting rights. 
 
Members thanked the Head of Transformation for the feedback, and a 
discussion followed. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That a detailed report on the scrutiny of  Crime and Disorder duties and 
 new responsibilities of the committee be brought to the next meeting, in 
 order to make a decision. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Ryedale District Council 

Report to the Members on 

the 2010 Audit 

Final Report 

September 2010 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Contents 

Key findings 1�

1.� Key audit risks 4�

2.� Other issues 8�

3.� Accounting policies and financial reporting 10�

4.� Corporate Governance review and our responsibilities 11�

5. � Value for money (VFM) conclusion 12�

6.� Other matters for communication 14�

7.� Responsibility statement 15�

Appendix 1: Audit adjustments 15 

Appendix 2: Letter of management representations 17�

Page 10



Report to t
[...]

Page 29



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the 

legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2010 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited Page 30



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
     PHIL LONG 
      
TITLE OF REPORT: REPAIRS TO FORMER TOWN HALL, MALTON  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 As requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 August 2010 this report 

provides an update on the position regarding the repairs to the roof and stonework at 
the former Town Hall, Malton.  The report was to outline the history of the project and 
progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members receive this report and note the contents.  
 
3.0  REASONS SUPPORTING DECISION 
 
3.1 The report updates members regarding the history of the project and reasons for the 

works delay. The report makes reference to and updates an earlier report regarding 
delays to the Town Hall roof presented to the Overview and Scrutiny on 20 
December 2009. 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The former Town Hall is owned by the Fitzwilliam Malton Estate and the Council 

negotiated a maximum three-year extension to the lease in 2009. The tenant is 
required to keep the property in good and tenantable rep
[...]
HALF YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the latest monitoring report for the Council’s corporate risks. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note the current status and recent progress with 

managing the risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Risk identification and management is an integral element of organisational 

management to secure the achievement of the Council’s corporate objectives.  Risk 
Management should also form a key part of any budget making decisions. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The risks within the corporate risk register are all being managed effectively within no 

significant levels of risk currently identified. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Corporate Risk Register should identify those risks which will prevent the Council 

from achieving the Council Plan, and therefore ultimately the Sustainable Community 
Strategy – Imagine Ryedale… 

 
5.2 Management Team monitor the actions as part of the risk management cycle and this 

enables the Corporate Risk Register to be a living document.  Detailed actions and 
monitoring also assist in the revision to the register, which will is undertaken during 
the year. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   7 OCTOBER 2010 
   

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report is in line with Policy in monitoring the delivery of the Council Plan. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Corporate Risk Register is developed and managed by the Council’s 

Management Team. All service areas are therefore involved in its development 
through the service delivery planning cycle. 

 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 Annex A presents the progress towards mitigating each risk, and the status of each 

risk as defined by the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The implications of not managing our corporate risks a
[...]
tion Plan of the 2009/10 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

5.5 This is not required under The Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006; however it is good practice for the Committee to monitor progress of the 
actions as part of their Governance responsibilities. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

6.1 There is no impact upon specific policies, although as the AGS is an important 
corporate document demonstrating the Council’s commitment to an open and 
transparent philosophy in all its activities. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 

7.1 No external consultation has been carried, as this is an internal report covering the 
progress with actions identified in the AGS.  

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 

8.1 The purpose of the AGS is to provide a continuous review of the effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control and risk management systems so as to give assurance 
on their effectiveness.  

8.2 The AGS should not be seen as a task at a particular point in time. Therefore, for the 
process to add value to the Council, assurances on the effectiveness of controls over 
key risks should be obtained throughout the year. This allows remedial action to take 
place at the earliest opportunity, thereby improving the internal control framework.   

8.3 There is also a need to identify and resolve weaknesses by the production of an 
action plan.  This report presents a review of the implementation of actions proposed 
in the Action Plan associated with the 2009/10 AGS. 

8.4 The Action Plan detailed in annex A, sets out the current position with comments on 
the actions proposed in the plan. 

8.5 The AGS for 2010/11 will be reported to the committee in June will complete the 
reviews of this action plan as they will be incorporated into the action plan for the 
2010/11 AGS.  

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The following implications have been identified: 
a) Financial 

None 
 
b) Legal 

None 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
Non
[...]
2010 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   CRIME & DISORDER (O&S) COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: FURTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CRIME AND 

DISORDER (O&S) COMMITTEE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present members of the committee with options for the future operation of the 

Crime and Disorder Committee 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members of the committee: 

(i) Agree their preferred option for involving the Police Authority in the work of the 
Crime and Disorder Committee; and 

(ii) Agree the reporting format and a schedule for performance information relating to 
Crime and Disorder. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 are attached at 

annex A. These cover the following areas: 

• co- option 

• frequency  

• information 

• attendance  

• reports and recommendations 
 

This committee has decided how it wishes to operate to meet most of these 
requirements however there are two outstanding items to be resolved in relation to 
co-option of members from responsible authorities, and the format and frequency of 
the information it wishes to receive. The recommendations made in relation to these 
two issues will enable the committee to fulfill the requirements placed upon the 
Council by these regulations. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There is a risk that the Council could fail to meet its duties in relation to the overview 

and scrutiny of Crime and Disorder matters in Ryedale, this risk can be mitigated by 
fulfilling the requirements laid down in the regulations. The minimum action required 

Agenda Item 11

Page 71



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

to meet these requirements is that the Crime and Disorder Committee meets at lea
[...]
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 are attached at 

annex A.  
  
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan is developed following a programme of 

community engagement. As a result the plan reflects the community’s priorities for 
the work of the Safer Ryedale Partnership. 

  
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The North Yorkshire Police Authority has recommended to all the District Councils in 

North Yorkshire that each Council should co-opt a member of the Police Authority 
onto the committee to act in the role as expert advisor on any matters relating to the 
performance of the police. This request is in line with in line with the 

Page 72



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

recommendations made in the statutory guidance, the relevant extracts are included 
at annex B 

 
8.2 Members have been asked to decide on their preferred option for involving the Police 

Authority. By implication this would become the preferred approach to involving any 
other of the responsible authorities or co-operating bodies, in the work of the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee. 

 
8.3 The responsible authorities in relation to Crime and Disorder are 

• The council 
• The police force 
• The police authority 
• The fire and rescue authority 
• The primary care trust 

 
The responsible authorities have a duty to work in co-operation with the cooperating 
bodies who are:  
• parish councils  
• NHS Trusts 
• NHS Foundation Trusts 
• proprietors of independent schools and governing bodies of an institution within 

the further education sector. 
• Probation authorities (may soon become a responsible authority) 

 
8.4 The scrutiny committee dealing with crime and disorder issues can choose to co-opt 

additional people to become part of the committee. These could be long-term co-
options, or for the purpose of a specific review. The Crime and Disorder (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 allow the designated committee to co-opt people and 
to give them voting rights. There should not be a greater number of these co-optees 
than the number of councillors voted onto the committee by the council. 

 
8.4 The LGA guidance on effective scrutiny of Crime and Disorder states: 

‘The Association of Police Authorities has urged councils to consider co-option of a 
member of the police authority onto the scrutiny committee. Openness, dialogue, and 
clarity of function with the police authority are vital, but bear in mind there are other 
ways in which these could be achieved, not only co-option. Different voices can be 
heard in scrutiny as expert advisors, observers, through planned consultation and 
public meetings of various kinds, visits, and inviting witnesses to scrutiny hearings.’ 
Source: LGA publication, Crime watch - effective scrutiny of police and crime October 
2009 
 

8.5 Options: 
The requirement to co-opt a member of the Police Authority onto the Ryedale Crime 
and Disorder Committee was discussed at the previous meeting of this committee. 
The three options recommended in the statutory guidance are: 

1. One member of the Crime and Disorder Committee should be a member of 
the Police Authority - An option for counties and unitary councils only.  

2. Appoint as a non-voting expert advisor to attend the committee only when 
Police or Crime and Disorder matters are being discussed 

3. Appoint as above but as a voting member – this would require a change to 
the Councils constitution. 

 
8.6 Reporting schedule: 

The Police Authority has offered to prepare and present performance reports for 
policing in Ryedale. An example of the reports which could be considered are 
attached at annex C and include: 

• Safer Neighbourhoods Team  priorities and progress, twice a year in 

Page 73



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

September and April 
• Policing pledge priorities and progress, twice a year in September and 

April. Reports attached for illustration of content and format at annex C. 
 
Other reports which could be considered by the Committee on request are as follows: 

• Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan progress reporting – mid year performance 
annually in September and annual performance in April 

• Draft Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan – annually for comments in February. 
• Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment – Briefing on  findings and how 

these inform Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan and Neighbourhood Policing 
Priorities 

• Final Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan, including priorities and targets, 
annually in April. 

 
8.7 The reporting organisation should be invited to present each of these reports to the 

committee and respond to any questions. The reporting organisations would be the 
Safer Ryedale Partnership for their plan and the police and police authority for the 
Safer Neighbourhoods Team priorities and progress and Policing Pledge priorities 
and progress. 

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None identified 

b) Legal 
 Meeting the requirement of the regulations 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None at this stage other than those under legal above for community safety 

 
Clare Slater 
Head of Transformation 
 
Author:  Clare Slater, Head of Transformation 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 347 
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
Statutory guidance 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Excerpts attached to this report 
 
 
 

Page 74



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    7 OCTOBER 2010 
 

ANNEX A 
 

S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2009 No. 942 

CRIMINAL LAW, ENGLAND AND WALES 

The Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 

Regulations 2009 

Made 6th April 2009 

Laid before Parliament 8th April 2009 

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1(2) 

The Secretary of State makes the fol
[...]
 Jos 
Holmes 

A powerpoint presentation was shown. Members noted the content. 

8   Tourism - Feedback from the 
Economy & Housing Joint 
Commissioning Group 

Recommendation agreed. 

9   Leisure - Verbal Update from the 
Active & Environment Joint 
Commissioning Group 

Members noted the update. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

3

P
a
g
e
 8

7



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 23 September 2010 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

10   Sub Regional Homelessness Strategy 
and Review of Ryedale's Action Plan 
2010 

Recommendations agreed. 

11   Health and Safety Plan 2010/11 Recommendation 1 and 2 agreed. No Member Champion was agreed, Members requested 
additional information about the role. 
 
 

12   Food Safety Plan 2010/11 Recommendations agreed. 

13   Annual Report Achievement Against 
Priorities 

Recommendation agreed. 

14   Exempt Information Moved. 

15   Commercial Waste Review Recommendations agreed. 

16   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent 

Councillor Hawkins was assigned to the Active and Environment  Joint Commissioning Group. 

17   Dates of Next Meetings 30 September 2010 – Active and Environment working group 
14 October 2010 – Economy and Skills  
25 November 2010 – Full Board 
 
 
Date of Publication - 29 September 2010  
Implementation Date for Decision - 13 October 2010 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 August 2010
	6 External Auditors Report to Members on the 2010 Audit
	7 Town Hall Roof Repairs Update
	8 Service Risk Register for Organisational Development
	9 Half Yearly Risk Management Actions Monitoring Report
	4a - HT - Half Yearly Corporate Risk Monitoring Report ANNEX A 7 October 2010

	10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	11 Crime and Disorder Future Arrangements
	13 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Members' Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 7 October 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Chair), Cussons (Vice-Chairman), Clark, Cottam, Maud, 
Mrs Wilford and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Phil Long, Louise Sandall, Clare Slater, James Ingham, 
Trevor Anderson, Mr A Lince and Mr  J Ritchie (Deloittes)  
 
 
Minutes 

 
33 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews and Raper. 
 

34 Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 August 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
19 August 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 19 August 2010 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
 as a correct record. 
 
 
The first Task Group meeting for the Healthy Weight Group was to be held at 
6.30pm on Monday 22 November 2010.  This meeting would include a 
presentation from the Primary Care Trust.  Councillors Cottam, Clark Raper 
and Mrs Shields had all joined this task group, but all Members would be 
welcome to attend. 
 
The first Task Group meeting for the Post Office Closure Group was to be 
arranged and all Members would be notified shortly, Councillors Andrews, 
Windress and Mrs Shields had all joined this task group but all Members 
would be welcome to attend. 
 

35 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

37 External Auditors Report to Members on the 2010 Audit 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report produced by the External 
Auditors Deloitte: A final report to the Members on the 2010 Audit.   
 
Mr Lince and Mr Ritchie from Deloittes attended the meeting and presented 
their report, and answers queries raised by the Committee in relation to car 
park revenue, pensions and debt provision. 
  
The report provided detailed information on the following key findings: 
 

• Key audit risks 

• Other issues 

• Accounting policies and financial reporting 

• Corporate Governance review and our responsibilities 

• Value for Money conclusion 

• Responsibility Statement 
 
The report also highlighted areas were significant progress had been made, 
particularly in relation to bad debt provision.  
 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

38 Town Hall Roof Repairs Update 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated), in order to 
provide an update on the position regarding the repairs to the roof and 
stonework at the former Town Hall, Malton. 
 
The report had been requested at the last meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on the 19 August 2010, and outlined the history of the project, the 
reasons for the delays to the work and the progress to date, along with the 
financial implications. 
 
The report was discussed in details, and queries were raised relating to the 
cost of the roof works, which had been significantly reduced following the re-
tending.  Councillor Cottam also asked when the stonework repairs would be 
carried out, and progress was expected to be made on this work in the next 
few months. 
 
 Resolved 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

 
 That the report be noted. 
 

39 Service Risk Register for Organisational Development 
 
The Head of Organisational Development submitted an updated Service Risk 
Register for the department, since it had last been presented to the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee on the 6 August 2009. 
 
Risk identification and management formed an integral element of 
organisational management to secure the achievement of the Council’s 
corporate objectives and should form a key part of any budget making 
decision. 
 
The Head of Organisational Development highlighted the areas of significant 
risk, and gave details of the procedures in place to mitigate those risks. 
 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

40 Half Yearly Risk Management Actions Monitoring Report 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
to present the latest monitoring report for the Council’s corporate risks. 
 
The Corporate Risk register should identify those risks that would prevent the 
Council from achieving the Council Plan, and therefore the Sustainable 
Community Strategy – Imagine Ryedale.  The management team monitored 
the actions as part of the risk management cycle and this enabled the 
Corporate Risk Register to be a living document.  Detailed actions and 
monitoring also assisted in the revision of the register, which was undertaken 
during the year. 
 
The report was discussed at length, and clarification was sought on the 
meaning of the term ‘Unbalanced Housing Market’.  Councillor Clark 
expressed his concerns in relation to risks involved in partnership working, 
particularly when not the lead authority, and he requested that partnerships be 
considered further in the future.  
 
 Resolved 
 

a) That the report be received. 
b) That the meaning of the term ‘unbalanced housing market’ be 

supplied to all Members of the Committee. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

c) That the Member training session on ‘Partnerships’ scheduled for 
November, include the members role on partnership boards, and 
partnership models. 

 
41 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report, (previously circulated) in 
order to update Members on the progress with the actions identified in the 
2009-10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 
Members were advised that the purpose of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) was to provide a continuous review of the effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control and risk management systems in order to give 
assurance on their effectiveness.  This allowed remedial action to take place 
at the earliest opportunity, thereby improving the internal control framework. 
 
The Action Plan appended to the report set out the current position with 
comments on the actions proposed in the plan.  It was noted that the AGS for 
2010/11 would be reported to the committee in June and would complete the 
reviews of this action plan as they would be incorporated into the action plan 
for the 2010/11 AGS. 
 
In relation to the issues raised on the previous action plan update, Members 
were pleased to note that outstanding work on the Asset Management 
Register had been completed, but were of the opinion that further progress 
was required in relation to role of the Member Champions. 
 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

42 Crime and Disorder Future Arrangements 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
to present the committee with the options for the future operation of the Crime 
and Disorder Committee. 
 
The Crime & Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 were attached 
at annex A, and covered the following areas: 

o Co-option 
o Frequency 
o Information 
o Attendance 
o Reports and Recommendations 

 
The Committee had decided how it wished to operate to meet most of the 
regulations, however there were two outstanding items to be resolved in 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

relation to co-option of members from responsible authorities, and the format 
and frequency of the information it wished to receive. 
 
The North Yorkshire Police authority had recommended that all District 
Councils co-opt a member of the Police Authority onto the Committee to act in 
the role as expert advisor on any matters relating to the performance of the 
police. 
 
The requirement to co-opt a member of the police authority onto the Ryedale 
Crime & Disorder committee had been discussed at a previous committee 
meeting, and there were three options recommended in the statutory 
guidance: 

o One member of the Crime & Disorder Committee should be a member 
of the Police Authority (county & unitary councils only) 

o Appoint as a non voting expert advisor to attend the committee only 
when Police or Crime and Disorder matters were being discussed. 

o Appoint as above but as a voting member – this would require a change 
to the Councils’ Constitution. 

 
In relation to the reporting schedule, the police authority had offered to prepare 
performance reports for policing in Ryedale, and an example of the reports 
which could be considered were attached at annex C and included: 

o Safer Neighbourhoods Team priorities and progress – twice a year  
o Policing Pledge, priorities and progress – twice a year 

 
The reporting organisation would be invited to present each of these reports to 
the committee and respond to any questions.  The reporting organisations 
would be the Safer Ryedale Partnership for their plan and the police and 
police authority for the Safer Neighbourhoods Team, priorities and progress 
and Policing Pledge priorities and progress. 
 
 
 Resolved 

a) That the committee hold one meeting per year, specifically to deal with 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny (plus extra meetings if necessary), and 
that the relevant representatives from the police or police authority be 
invited to attend that meeting. 

b) That reports be received from the Safer Ryedale Partnership and Safer 
Neighbourhoods Team in electronic format, to be reviewed at the crime 
and disorder scrutiny meeting (s). 

 
 
 

43 Annual Report 
 
The Head of Transformation presented the Ryedale District Council Annual 
Report for 2009-2010 to the Committee. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

Members were advised that the Annual Report presented a summary of the 
ambitions of the Council and the clear strategic direction.  This Annual Report 
was a vital element of the Councils’ Strategic Performance Management and 
contained information in the following categories: 

• About Ryedale 

• Our Vision 

• Our Priorities 

• Meeting Housing Need 

• Creating Economic Success 

• A High Quality Environment 

• Supporting Active Safe Communities 

• Transforming the Council 

• Our Finances 

• Useful Contacts 
 
Members thanked the Head of Transformation and her team for an excellent 
document. 
  
 

Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

44 Decisions from other Committees 
 
List of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Commissioning Board held on the 23 September 2010 
Policy and Resources held on the 30 September 2010 
 
Councillor Clark requested that in future, it would be preferable to receive the 
full minutes of the Commissioning Board and Policy & Resources Committee, 
whenever timescales permitted, as these provided the level of detail required 
to enable Members to review the meeting. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a) That the lists of decisions of the Commissioning Board  held on 
the 23 September 2010 and the Policy and Resources 
Committee held on the 30 September 2010 be received. 

b) That at future meetings, the minutes of the Commissioning Board 
and Policy and Resources, (if available) be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee rather than the decision lists. 

 
  
 

45 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 7 October 2010 

 
 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15pm. 
 


